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CONDITIONS OF SALE 
1. PRICES. The prices alongside each lot are the RESERVES. They are the starting prices for each lot. The minimum reserve is $5 and all lots set 

at this price should be examined closely as bargains may exist. 

2. AUCTIONEER. The appointed Auctioneer (Trevor Lacy) shall decide the work program for the auction. 

3. DISPUTES. In the case of a dispute arising, the decision of the Auctioneer shall be final. If necessary, he may re-offer the lot. 

4. BIDDING. The highest bidder shall be the purchaser. The Auctioneer shall determine the bidding advances (usually steps of approximately 
10%). Where floor bids do not exceed the highest postal bid, that postal bidder  will pay the reserve when no other floor or postal bids have been 
received, or one bidding step over the second highest postal or highest  floor bid , whichever is the greater, if there have been other bids. 

5. VIEWING:  on the day of the sale only - from 11:30am to 1:30 pm. 

6. SCANS or PHOTOCOPIES of most lots are available on request by contacting DENIS PENFOLD. [(08) 9528 7576; dpenfold@bigpond.com].  
Please allow at least 4 days for such requests to be processed.  

7. PAYMENT. At the conclusion of the auction…cash is preferred. If paying by cheque, identification may be required. Major credit cards 
(Mastercard or Visa only) are accepted, but will attract a 2% surcharge  to cover  merchant fees. 

8. POSTAL BIDDERS.  Please forward bids to TREVOR LACY, 9 GREVILLEA WAY, HEATHRIDGE 6027 on the bidding sheet (or by phone - 08 
9402 9261  or 0431 376 233 no later than 6pm the day before the sale).   Bids may also be lodged with Trevor Lacy at the auction venue on the 
day of sale, before 12 noon.  PAYMENT IS DUE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. The Auctioneer may refuse bids from past tardy and non-payers. 
All lots sold at over $20 will be sent uninsured registered mail unless otherwise requested. Dispatch of lots not sent registered is at the sole risk 
of the purchaser.  A charge for postage and packing may be made for all lots sent by post. 

9. INSPECTION OF LOTS. Successful room bidders will be deemed to have inspected and accepted the lots before leaving the auction room. 

10. DESCRIPTION OF LOTS. The descriptions in the catalogue are as submitted by the vendors. In particular, bidders are encouraged to inspect 
lots which have been described as ‘mint’ as in most cases such items will have been hinged. 

11. PRICES REALIZED. Postal bidders may telephone MIKE KOUWEN on (08) 9384 4981 four days after the sale to obtain the result of their bids.   

12. UNSOLD LOTS are not available after the sale but the Vendor’s name and contact details will be provided on request. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAMP FAIR AUCTION – SUNDAY 21 OCTOBER 2018 

Please buy the following lots for me at prices not exceeding those shown on the bidding sheet below.  These bids are 
made subject to the conditions of sale and it is understood that you will buy for me at as much below these limits as 
competition permits. I have read and agree to the Conditions of Sale. 
 

NAME (please print clearly) ………………………………………………………………………… 

ADDRESS……………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………Postcode……………… 

TELEPHONE: (       )   ………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

                  MASTERCARD          VISA          (circle as appropriate)  
 

CARD NUMBER    ……..………/…..…………/………..………/……….….……    EXPIRY DATE    ..……/…… 
 

     CCV NUMBER     .................         SIGNATURE             ……………………………………………………                                           

 

DISPATCH INSTRUCTIONS (see point (8))……………………………………………… …………… 
 

If the bidding sheet below is insufficient to record all your bids, please attach an additional bid sheet.   

 

BIDDING SHEET 

 

LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID LOT No. TOP BID 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



 
ABBREVIATIONS: * mint hinged; ** MUH (never hinged); (*) unused (no gum); s/c single circle; d/c double circle; GP = 

Gutter Pair; 'u' = used (f = fine, 'gu' = good used); 'fv' = face value; w/c = well-centred; o/c = off-centre; SG = Stanley 

Gibbons catalogue value/number; Mi = Michel catalogue; ACSC = Australian Commonwealth Specialist’s Catalogue; 

AAMC= Australian Air Mail catalogue; HG = Higgins & Gage Postal Stationery catalogue; FFC = First Flight Cover; FDC = 

First Day Cover; FDI = First Date of Issue; Pl. = Plate; PSE = Pre-stamped envelope; WCS= Wesley Cover Service; PMI = 

WA Postmarks Illustrated; PTSA = Priced To Sell At; coll = collection; accum = accumulation (i.e. duplicated lot); var = 

variety; sel = selection; inc = including; SM= Small Multiple (watermark): P = scan/photo lot; Dz= Dzelme catalogue no. 

POSTAL BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE : the prices in the right hand column are the Reserves 
 
Lot             CATEGORY                                       Description                                                                                                                Res 
 No.                                                                                                                                                                                                             $ 

1 GREAT BRITAIN 1987 collection in PO folder reserve well below face value 8 MUH sets 10 

2 GREAT BRITAIN 1988 collection in PO folder reserve well below face value 8 MUH sets 10 

3 GREAT BRITAIN 1989 collectors pack in PO folder with 8 MUH set reserve well below face value 10 

4 GREAT BRITAIN 1990 collectors pack 8 MUH sets plus 1 M/S in PO folder reserve well below face value 10 

5 GREAT BRITAIN 1991 collectors pack 8 MUH sets in PO folder reserve well below face value 10 

6 GREAT BRITAIN 1994 year pack 10 MUH sets in PO folder SG CP 1847a Cat value £55 (2012) 18 

7 GREAT BRITAIN 18 Oct 1988 high value castle set on FDC in fine condition 10 

8 GREAT BRITAIN 24 Mar 1992 high value castle set on FDC in fine condition 10 

9 GREAT BRITAIN 1977-87 machin high values on 6 FDCs complete set of 8 stamps excellent cond 20 

10 GREAT BRITAIN Machins on 14 FDCs dated between 2 Feb 1977 to 10 Sep 1991 all fine condition 15 

11 AUSTRALIA ½ d green roo MLH with inverted water mark ACSC 1a cv $150 40 

12 AUSTRALIA ½ d green roo with variety ACSC 1 bd (1)d “retouch to shading over 1st ‘N’ of penny” 
Cat value $150 MLH perf OS 

40 

13 AUSTRALIA 1/- green roo die 2b with sideways watermark MLH ACSC 33aa Cat $200 40 

14 AUSTRALIA 1/- blue-green roo SMW perf OS with variety ACSC 34b (3)d “retouch to upper right 
frame” Cat val $90 VGU 

25 

15 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon roo C of A wmk with variety ACSC 40 (1)e “white flaw on 2nd ‘L’ of shilling” 
Cat val $50 fine MVLH 

22 

16 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon roo C of A wmk with variety ACSC 40 (2)j “flaw on ‘S’ of Australia” 30 

17 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon roo C of A wmk with variety ACSC 40 (2)m “break L. frame opposite ‘A” of 
Australia” Cat val $50 MLH 

20 

18 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon roo C of A wmk with variety ACSC 40 (2)m “two nicks to L. frame opposite 
middle of WA” Cat val $50 plus premium for MUH 

25 

19 AUSTRALIA 2/- maroon roo C of A wmk with variety ACSC 40 (u)i “white flaw under ‘L1’ of shillings 
Cat val $50 plus premium for MUH 

30 

20 AUST High value C of A roo set opt “specimen” 10/-, £1 and £2 fine MLH Cat val $295 120 

21 CLEARANCE Downsizing !!!!  5 

22 PNG 1970 – 1987 FU 50 

23 UNSOLD LOTS (covers) previous reserves $100+ 50 

24 UNSOLD LOTS (stamps) previous reserves $100+ 50 

25 CIRCUIT SHEETS (GB) priced $100+  20 

26 CIRCUIT SHEETS (Br. Commonwealth) priced $100+ 20 

27 CIRCUIT SHEETS (World) priced $100+ 20 

28 CIRCUIT SHEETS (Australia) priced $100+ 20 

29 WA SG 124c 2/- MH one short perf  20 

30 WA SG 128 pound Used 2 short perfs Perth cancel 100 

31 WA CARTON Inwards mail from GB  30 

32 NZ/PACIFIC Binder with hagner sheets stamps M/U priced $400 150 

33 WA CARTON Inwards world mail   20 

34 BRIT.  COMM Binder with hagner sheets stamps M/U priced $550 200 

35 INDONESIA Binder with hagner sheets M/U stamps priced $600 200 



36 PACIFIC ISLANDS  Binder with hagner sheets M/U stamps priced $250 80 

37 AUSTRALIA FDC (100+) priced $400+ 80 

38 AUSTRALIA Basic predecimal collection in binder (5/- roo parcel cancel) 10 

39 AUSTRALIA 1966 – 1995 M in Seven Seas hingeless albums (2) 300 

40 XMAS ISLAND Singapore 20c on 14/5/53 dealer’s cover to USA 300 

41 WEST  AUST Variety 1895 sg 87 3d brown swan plate no 1 wmk CA muh 50 

42 WA POSTMARK ARGYLE 1921 A25  (1921-1928) on 2d orange KGV swan nice 15 

43 WA POSTMARK BODALLIN 1930 A27 complete on 2d red KGV A1 10 

44 WA POSTMARK EJANDING SIDING 1953 E31N complete on piece QE2  20 

45 WA POSTMARK GREENOUGH SAVINGS bank 1903 (03 inverted) SBii (1899-04) clear strike yellow swan 20 

46 WA POSTMARK JINGALUP 1931 A26 on piece 2d red KGV closed 1971 15 

47 WA POSTMARK LA GRANGE BAY 1938 C30 on 5d KGV closed 1960 nice 20 

48 WA POSTMARK MANDOGLUP 1924 A27 on 1½d green KGV closed 1961 20 

49 WA POSTMARK maniNGA MARLEY A27 1908 on yellow swan clear part strike closed 1916 10 

50 WA POSTMARK MUNDABULLANGANA 1932 A25 on pair 2d red-brown KGV complete name 30 

51 WA POSTMARK peRTH PR(Post Restante) 5-b (1901-1905 index 2 on pr 1d postage due unlisted by PMI 10 

52 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1881 10/- IR overprint Dzl R11 earliest recorded date 10/11/1881 as per Dzl cat 90 

53 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1922 5/- claret Dzl R135Aa misaligned perf reperforated 11 both side & bottom 75 

54 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1922 £1 bright-violet Dzl 138a misaligned perf reperforated 11 left hand side 100 

55 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1942 1d pair small swan Dzl R156a perf 11 on document very scarce 75 

56 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1948 1d Dzl 161d (3xplate 3) & Dzl 161df (1x plate 3 double print superb) on piece 50 

57 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1932 ACSC 46(V)h 5/- hunch-backed roo C of A wmk fine used cat $150 80 

58 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1918 ACSC 48A(D)e 10/- short Spencers Gulf 3rd wmk small faults cat $650 nice looking 150 

59 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1913 ACSC 1(2)f  ½d roo defective ST of Australia good/fine used cat $50  25 

60 NORFOLK ISLAND 1956 sg 4a 2d reddish-violet Ball Bay white paper good/fine used cat £160 75 

61 VARIOUS Carton of All Sorts 10 

62 ACCESSORY Australia Seven Seas Decimal (1966 - 1991) pages in Binder - very good condition (no 
stamps) 

40 

63 AUSTRALIA WWII Forces postmarks on piece (what a shame!) range on 4 pages 5 

64 WEST  AUST Envelope to POW late 1942. Returned to Sender. Various cachets etc & with original 
letter 

20 

65 AUSTRALIA Set of 12 Unadopted Essays Souvenir Sheets ex Stamp News 2005 10 

66 AUSTRALIA KGV x 1000+ Used 60 

67 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red Used on album page - couple of noted varieties 10 

68 AUSTRALIA KGV Heads Used on 5 album pages - values to 1/-4d 10 

69 ACCESSORY Hagner Binder with 40 x 1 strip (page) singled sided 'Hagners' 20 

70 ACCESSORY Hagner Binder with 40 x 2 strip singled sided 'Hagners' 20 

71 ACCESSORY Hagner Binder with 40 x 6 strip singled sided 'Hagners'  20 

72 AAT 1966 First Decimal Definitives complete MUH (11) SG 8/18 10 

73 AUSTRALIA REDEX 1954 Around Australia Reliability Trial souvenir postcard with 3 Publicity Labels 
affixed ex Broome & set of 3 Labels MUH 

30 

74 ACCESSORIES Carton lot of Empty Stockbooks & Albums (no stamps) 10 

75 CANADA 1942 War Effort 6c & 7c Blue (Air) MUH SG 399/400 Cat £35 20 

76 CANADA 1946 Peace Set (7) Mint SG 401/7 Cat £60 15 

77 TURKS & CAICOS Is 1950 KGVI Definitive set complete Mint (13) SG 221/33 Cat £80 20 

78 GILBERT & ELLICE Is 1939 KGVI Definitive set complete MUH (12) SG 43/54 Cat £50 30 

79 BR COMMONWEALTH Mint/ MUH / Used range of sets and singles in Stockbook 50 

80 REST OF THE WORLD Mint/ MUH / Used range of sets and singles in Stockbook 50 

81 JOHORE SG 119A F/U Cat £400 40 

82 JOHORE SG 77 F/U (faded) Cat £1000 60 

83 FED MALAY STATES SG 80 F/U Cat £250 25 

84 SELANGOR SG 79a UFU Cat £100 30 

85 NSW SG 338 O/S pair MNG Fine! 10 

86 QUEENSLAND Buffalo Fly on Piece Fine H/C. 7 x 10c + 2 x $1. BFT Cat £145+ 40 

87 SEYCHELLES SG 147 + 148 MH Cat £120 20 



88 ST HELENA SG 35 to 40 mix MH QV (7) 14 

89 BURMA  SG 1 to 9 MLH Fine Cat £28 15 

90 AAT SG 8 to 18 F/S MUH Cat £35 15 

91 NORTH RHODESIA SG 1 to 13 F/U to G/U No SG 8 + 9 + 11 but 3 x 1d = 1 x d Cat £45+ 15 

92 BAT SG 1 to 10 MLH Cat £30 10 

93 BAT SG 24 to 31 + 33 MUH Cat £30+ 15 

94 SEYCHELLES SG 139 + A + CA + 142A mostly MLH Fine Cat £130+ 25 

95 SINGAPORE SG 16 to 30 F/Set. F/U perf 17 ½ x 18 Cat £80+ 30 

96 WA POSTMARKS Towns on KGV A to L 12 pages x 9 = 108 All in order 60 

97 WA POSTMARKS Towns on KGV M to Z 12 pages x 9 = 108. All in order 60 

98 WA POSTMARKS Towns on Swans A to G 12 pages x 9 = 108. All in order 60 

99 WA POSTMARKS Towns on Swans G to N 12 pages x 108. All in order 60 

100 WA POSTMARKS Towns on swans N to Z 10 pages x 9 = 90. All in order 45 

101 GREAT BRITAIN 1840 1d black, superb used with black m/c and 4 large margins. Cat.£525 if intense 
black, £375 if not 

150 

102 INDIA (RAJASTHAN) 1950 ¾ anna to 8 annas muh. SG 17-24, cat.£90 (8) 25 

103 CYRENAICA 1950 Mounted Warrior complete set of 13 mlh. SG 136-48, cat.£170 40 

104 FRANCE 1950 1000f Paris Bimillenary 'Eiffel Tower' cinderellas mlh set (5), (brown x2, 4 other 
colours)  

5 

105 FIJI 1950 10/- and £1 muh. SG 280a/b, cat.£92 40 

106 AUSTRIA 1950 Birds airmail set of 7 fine used. SG 1215-21, cat.£400 100 

107 AUSTRIA 1950 Birds airmail set of 7 fine muh (20sch mlh). SG 1215-21, cat.£475 150 

108 AUSTRIA 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite cto/fu. SG 1212-14, cat.£130 (3) 40 

109 B.A. ERITREA 1950 Postage Dues muh. SG ED6-10, cat.£80 30 

110 B.A. ERITREA 1950 definitives to 5/- marginal muh. SG E13-24, cat.£30+ (12) 15 

111 B.A.SOMALIA 1950 set to 5/- mlh. SG S21-31, cat.£32 8 

112 B.A.TRIPOLITANIA 1950 Postage Dues muh. SG TD6-10 mlh (1d is B.M.A.**). Cat.£95 (5) 20 

113 B.A.TRIPOLITANIA 1950 definitives to 5/- muh. SG T14-25, cat.£90 (12) 40 

114 CANADA 1949/50 O.H.M.S. ovpts on KGVI set of 5 to 50c Oil Well muh. SG O172-7, cat.£60 (6) 20 

115 CAYMAN ISLANDS 1950 KGVI defins to 10/- (ex ¼d and 2/-) mlh. SG 136-47 ex 145, cat.£60 as muh 10 

116 BOHEMIA & MORAVIA 1939 ovpts on Czechoslovakia complete muh set of 19. Michel cat.€120. Surface thin 
on 40h. 

35 

117 BOLIVIA 1930 'Zeppelin 1930' ovpts */(*) with 2 stamps INVERTED OVERPRINT, plus 2 normal. 
Cat.€450 (4) 

100 

118 BOTSWANA 1966 Republic overprints to R2 complete muh. (14) 5 

119 BRAZIL 1931 Zeppelin overprints set of 4 fine mint. SG 508-12 (ex non-Zepp SG 510), cat.£118 40 

120 BR ANTARCTIC TERR. 1971 surcharges complete (14) **, SG 24-37, cat.100 40 

121 AUSTRALIA 1961 5/- Cattle White Paper Mint Unhinged  Sg.327a 60 

122 AUSTRALIA 1/6d Hermes No Watermark Mint unhinged SG.153 45 

123 AUSTRALIA 1964  1/- Lyre Bird SG140  MUH 30 

124 AUSTRALIA 1964 Navigators £2 King SG360 MUH  50 

125 AUSTRALIA 1964 Navigators  £1 Bass SG359a White Paper MUH 30 

126 AUSTRALIA 1964 Navigators 10/- Flinders  SG358a White Paper MUH  20 

127 AUSTRALIA 1964 Navigators 10/- Flinders  SG358 Cream Paper MUH 15 

128 AUSTRALIA 1977 Donald Bradman PNCover 15 

129 AUSTRALIA APF Australia Replica Cards # 4,5,6,7,9,10,11,12,13,14,16,17,19,20,21,22 25 

130 AUSTRALIA Collection of Aerogrammes Mint & FDC [39] from 1981 Inspect 30 

131 AUSTRALIA 1913 1d Roo with variety 'extra island' Fine used ASSC3E[d] $150  30 

132 AUSTRALIA Postage Dues Nice little range of  used on 2 stock sheets. Good starter. SG Cat. £350+   50 

133 AUSTRALIA 5d Chestnut Roo 1st Wmk Punctured OS with  very nice  full Kalgoorlie PM 27OC18 20 

134 AUSTRALIA 2/- Brown Roo 3rd Wmk Punctured OS  Fine used 15 

135 GREAT BRITAIN 2012 Sports of London Composite sheet of 30 2011/12 sports issues  MUH 25 

136 GREAT BRITAIN London 2012 Paralympics Complete set 34 Sheets [Face value Approx £40 50 

137 GREAT BRITAIN Interesting collection of early Probate Court Revenue Seals  1866 -1872 [15] 50 

138 BRITISH SOLOMONS 1913 KGV SG18-21 plus shades of 3d & 11d MINT LH [6] 15 



139 BRITISH SOLOMONS 1907 SG1-7  Lovely clean used set 7 Cat.£275 100 

140 CARTON LOT Bits 'n' Pieces of everything. Worth inspecting 25 

141 WORLD Stockbook full M/S mainly Royalty & Roland Hill MUH 10 

142 WORLD Medium stockbook sets, M/S blocks prs plus Aust. 1971 block 7 Christmas M&U 15 

143 NEW ZEALAND Brown stockbook from 1935 -1971 singles, sets, blocks 4 M&U 16 

144 WEST  AUST Postmarks in container ( Commonwealth era) 10 

145 WORLD On paper in small container 5 

146 NEW ZEALAND Assortment in packets mostly early decimal used 8 

147 AUSTRALIA GV 1½d green and 1½d  red blocks 4 mint 7 

148 GB GVI 10/- block 6 unused 15 

149 NEW ZEALAND 1953 QEII set (15) FU 20 

150 CAPE GOOD HOPE Triangles 1d brown no margins, 4d blue 2 good margins used 15 

151 WEST  AUST Postmark ‘Fortescue’ on 2d yellow swan opted ‘ONE PENNY’ Stamp and cancellation 
genuine but overprint forgery 

20 

152 WEST  AUST Swan 3d pale brown marginal vertical pair surcharged ‘Half penny’ in green with sheet 
number 52 in margin mint 

25 

153 WEST  AUST Swan 9d orange block of 4 crown over A perf. 12½   FU 10 

154 WEST  AUST Swan 1d carmine x 2 with commissionary puncture one large, other small  Used 5 

155 WEST  AUST Swan 1d yellow surcharged ½d pair SG 89 with break in fraction line Mint 40 

156 WEST  AUST Swans Duty stamps various values to 10/- Used 10 

157 WEST  AUST  £1 SG 126 little off centre  Good used 150 

158 AUSTRALIA Decimal mounted on pages from 1966 – 1976 include Famous Aust. With tabs M&U 15 

159 AUSTRALIA Pre –decimal mounted on pages 1928-1965 includes unused 1/- Anzac etc. M&U 10 

160 AUSTRALIA 1971 Christmas block 7 MUH 8 

161 AUSTRALIA ACSC 35Bbb 2/- brown roo 1st wmk per small OS fine used  small perf fault cat $350 75 

162 AUSTRALIA  ACSC  43Bb 5/- roo 2nd wmk  perforated smallOS good/fine used cat $700 180 

163 AUSTRALIA  ACSC  45A 5/- roo small mult wmk well centred fresh very lightly hinged cat $400+ 200 

164 AUSTRALIA ACSC 106C/De pair 3d dull blue KGV type A & B lightly hinged cat $225 90 

165 AUSTRALIA ACSC 127(3)na  5d KGV state 2 + scratch behind roo fresh MUH cat $150 for MHinged 90 

166 AUSTRALIA ACSC  131 1/4 KGV  fresh mint unhinged well centred cat $350 175 

167 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1881 I R £10 overprint with no stop after I left hand stamp Dzl R16a in pair cat $280+ 200 

168 WA REVENUE VARIETY  1917 £5 slate-purple p11 wmk 6 with inverted wmk Dzl R113A 50 

169 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1922 30/- olive brown p14 wmk 7 with double perforation side & bottom Dzl R139a 100 

170 WA REVENUE VARIETY 1923 £1 violet misaligned perf re-perforated 11 Dzl R152Aa 100 

171 WA POSTMARK 1930 EMU HILL A27 on cutout 1½d red KGV scarce 20 

172 WA POSTMARK 1938 MOOLIA-BEENIE B29-a on 2d red cable nice 15 

173 WA POSTMARK 1923 NURALINGUP A29 complete on piece 1½d green KGV Group Settlement n/c 1926  30 

174 WA POSTMARK 1925 TORBAY D27 on piece 1½d red KGV closed 1969 10 

175 WA POSTMARK 1913 WILGA D26-b complete on piece 1d red KGV violet ink closed 1985 superb 20 

176 WA POSTMARK 1913 WILGA D26-b on 4d swan unlisted green ink 25 

177 WA POSTMARK 1948 WITTENOOM GORGE E30 on piece 5d emu scarce 30 

178 WA POSTMARK 1906 YALGOO SAVINGS BANK SBii on yellow swan 15 

179 WA POSTMARK YORK post & TELegraph on 1d postage due 10 

180 NEW STOCK BOOK PRINZ 2035 32 pages/64 sides black pages new unopened red cover 35 

181 AUSTRALIA Kangaroos: 3rd wmk 2d to 2/- incl 2/- brown used, all punc OS (9) ACSC $300 50 

182 AUSTRALIA 10/- C of A Kangaroo fine used ACSC $275 125 

183 AUSTRALIA KGV (all with Starling Certificates) 1d salmon red, aniline (2) flaw behind emu, another 
with die II ACSC $250  

40 

184 AUSTRALIA 1d scarlet red vertical pair – spot in se corner and run n state 2 with certificate 30 

185 AUSTRALIA 1d dull orange pink G28 ACSC $75 30 

186 AUSTRALIA 1d brownish red G32 perf OS ACSC $250 60 

187 AUSTRALIA 1d rosine G68 ACSC $150 50 

188 AUSTRALIA 2d red single wmk punc OS ACSC $300 (missing perf top left) 90 

189 AUSTRALIA 4d orange x 6; all with different shades incl lemon yellow ACSC $150+ 80 

190 AUSTRALIA 4d olive single wmk fine MUH ACSC $175 45 



191 AUSTRALIA 4d olive sm wmk p14 fine MUH ACSC $875 200 

192 AUSTRALIA 4d olive sm wmk p13 ½ X 14 fine MUH ACSC $100 40 

193 AUSTRALIA 1d red, rough paper sub cliche’s die I die II ACSC $250 50 

194 AUSTRALIA 1914 6d Kookaburra cancelled, with ‘perforated’ ‘HB’ reversed 50 

195 AUSTRALIA 1929 3d Airmail imprint block of four MUH ACSC $175 30 

196 AUSTRALIA 1929 3d Airmail corner single plate 2 OS ACSC $100 30 

197 AUSTRALIA 1946 BCOF Japan ½d, 1d, 3d blocks of four MUH ACSC $100  20 

198 AUSTRALIA 1946 BCOF Japan Aust unit postal cancels on ½d, 1d blocks 4, 3d pair 20 

199 AUSTRALIA Perfin WA on Peace/Gloucester set (reversed on 2 ½ d). Inverted VG on 1d QE, /- lyre 20 

200 LABUAN SG 136a 1904 “4 cents” double opt on arms 50c Labuan opt – only one sheet recorded. 
Ceremuga certificate SG 136a £375 

60 

201 AUSTRALIA 1931 2d Red & 3d Blue Kingsford Smith OS CTO MH 60 

202 AUSTRALIA 1/4d AUSTRALIA LONDON CUSTOMS DUTY Used Lot x 32 50 

203 AUSTRALIA 2008   14 x 50c Olympic Gold Medallists Sheetlets BEIJING CHINA each with 10 stamps 
per sheetlet FV $70 

70 

204 AUSTRALIA 1935 £1 Pound Grey Roo / Kangaroo C of A WMK Fine Used, Off Centre AIR MAIL CDS 140 

205 AUSTRALIA 1935 £1 Pound Grey Roo / Kangaroo C of A WMK Fine Used 150 

206 AUSTRALIA 1935 £1 Pound Grey Roo Kangaroo C of A WMK Used LATE FEE Feint Tone Spot 120 

207 AUSTRALIA 1963 £2 Pound Navigator Phillip Parker-King Well Centered MNH 55 

208 AUSTRALIA 1963 7'6 Captain James Cook Navigator Lower Selvedge Block of 12 MNH 100 

209 AUSTRALIA 1964 10/- Shilling Maroon Matthew Flinders Navigator Used Lot (Total 18 Stamps) 40 

210 AUSTRALIA 1966 Birds & Fish Sets on 8 APO Shield Unaddressed FDC's All VGC  35 

211 AUSTRALIA BULK LOT: 1966 Navigators Set (6) 40c to $4 King.  7 Sets in Total all MNH 100 

212 AUSTRALIA BULK LOT: 1973 National Development 20 Sets of 4 all MNH 60 

213 AUSTRALIA 1993 45c Uluru (Ayers Rock) World Heritage Site 7 Blocks of 4 (5 with Koala CXL Aust 
Post)  with Gold World Philatelic Exhibition Polska O/P.   

35 

214 AUSTRALIA 4 x KGV 1 1/2d Green & 2d Red Postal Covers all with 1924 "BRITISH EMPIRE 
EXHIBITION LONDON APRIL 1924" Strikes 

100 

215 AUSTRALIA 5 x Koala & Lizard Frama Labels MNH (vals 43c to $120) all with Ink Runs &/or Blotches 20 

216 AUSTRALIA 8 (EIGHT) Double Gutter Pairs 1968 Soil & Medical Assembly (i.e. 8 Top Margin Blocks 
of 4) MNH; some Folds on gutter or centre. 

25 

217 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1960 10d Plane "IF ANYTHING IS ENCLOSED" Mint 
Neatly Folded x 6   

120 

218 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1960 10d Plane "OVERSEAS SERVICE" Mint Neatly 
Folded x 10  

125 

219 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1962 10c Plane WORLD POWER CONFERENCE Mint 
Neatly Folded x 12   

60 

220 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1963 10d ROYAL VISIT Mint Neatly Folded x 12  60 

221 PANDORA’s BOX Your final dose of the good, Bad & Ugly for 2018 50 

222 UNSOLD AUCTION LOTS 10 Unsold lots with Reserves totalling $217 45 

223 AUSTRALIA 1935 ANZAC pair Fine Mint – well centred 25 

224 AUSTRALIA 1963-4 Navigators set of 8 MUH – fresh well centred 120 

225 AUSTRALIA 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge – mint marginal copy – couple of pulled perfs rhs 350 

226 AUSTRALIA 2 Registered OHMS covers – 1924 & 1928 with 1½d & 3d perf OS KGV – Returned to 
Sender – various markings 

48 

227 WA REVENUES Group 15 ‘small square series’ 1d to £10 – includes shade variations 25 

228 WA REVENUES £25 Bicoloured Swans x 2 Fine condition – one with ‘T’ puncture 60 

229 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals £10 plus vertical pair £1 on piece. Script cancel with earliest recorde 
date of use of £10 – 19 Dec 1881. Dz Cat $438 

225 

230 WA REVENUES 1881 Provisionals – all values 3/- to £10 (9) – fine condition. Dz Cat $400 240 

231 WEST  AUST 1854-5 4d Blue imperf Used – 2 good margins, 1 okay – other just touching. Light 
postmark. SG 2a Cat £250 

120 

232 WEST  AUST 1859 6d imperf Grey Black 1 margin – others just touching. SG 19 Cat £550  150 

233 WEST  AUST 1854 1d Black imperf – 2 good margins, 1 touching – other ½ cut into NNY 38 

234 WEST  AUST 1902-12 5d Bistre SG 132 perf 11 – Fine Used. Cat £75 38 

235 WEST  AUST 1902-11 10/- Deep Mauve Mint SG 127 Cat £170 – nice appearance 45 



236 WEST  AUST 1902-12 4d Chestnut perf 11 well centred Fine Used SG 131 Cat £425 - scarce 80 

237 NEW ZEALAND REVENUE – QV £1000 Red with circular cancellation ‘Stamp Duty Office Auckland 13 JE 
28 – nice appearance. Light crease reinforced with hinge on back 

55 

238 NEW GUINEA 1931 Bird of Paradise (dates) opt Airmail set (14) SG 163/76 fresh mint w/c Cat £300 175 

239 GREAT BRITAIN QV 1870 ½d Red/Rose Red – group 9 copies sound used Cat £225 40 

240 GREAT BRITAIN QVV 1858-79 1d Red perforated collection of 148 Plate Numbers annotated on album 
pages in hawid mounts – above average condition 

145 

241 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Reds single line perf used strip of 3 and used block of 4 10 

242 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Reds nice range of 14 shades on show card FU mostly dated copies 15 

243 AUSTRALIA 1d Reds: 3 pairs, 2 strips of 3 plus a single perf OS on piece all VFU 15 

244 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Reds fine positional plate block of 4 pane 2: 16, 17/22, 23 11 May 1915 25 

245 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red vertical die II positional plate pair pane 2: 32/38 UFU rough paper 7 Sep 18 20 

246 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red G15 semi-surfaced paper die 1 & 2 pair pane 2: 19 & 20 very fine used 20 

247 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Reds with inverted wmks 2 smooth paper and 1 rough FU (3) 10 

248 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red on mourning cover from Kalgoorlie to Peloraine Tas fine condition 10 

249 AUSTRALIA KGV 1d Red large multiple wmk Harrison printing UFU with machine cancel perf OS 
ACSC 74cb Cat val $175 fu & scarce 

45 

250 AUSTRALIA As above but off-centre & another perf os/HSW (clipped perf at left) 2 scarce stamps 10 

251 WA PPC B & W with green frame (Detmold, Fremantle “A settlers cottage in the hills” used 
stamp removed scarce 

5 

252 WA PPC “A Typical Homestead, WA col (Austral Stores” undivided back unused – some ‘ageing’  10 

253 WA PPC PPC “the foundation of Perth” 1829 G Pitt Morison copyright “MSS on back with “The 
Western Australian Museum and Art Gallery” handstamp on back vg cond 

10 

254 WA PPC BW untitled photograph of a pier which obviously experiences considerable tidal 
variation postally used Fremantle to SA 12 Dec 1920 vg cond 

15 

255 WA PPC Two Tuck postcards to which small discs with black swans have been attached both in 
good condition with messages on back 

10 

256 WA PPC B&W “Greeting from Perth” (Valentines picture of Govt House) fine unused 10 

257 WA PPC Col “Centre of Perth from Fire Brigade tower” used Greenbushes 1 Nov 1906 gc 15 

258 WA PPC Col “Perth from terraces, national park” (no publisher info) used Perth 23 Nov 1908 vg  15 

259 WA PPC B&W “City of Perth from Kings Park” (Austral Stores) used Perth 14 Dec 1906 10 

260 WA PPC B&W and blue sky (Austral Stores) “City of Perth from King’s Park. Used 21 Apr 1906 vg  10 

261 NORTH BORNEO Fournier forgeries (9 mint) and cancelled remainders (9) 30 

262 NEW CALEDONIA Fournier forgeries (6 mint) and genuine used (2) L’Oceanie forgeries (3 mint) 30 

263 BR. COMM. Binder with hagner sheets M/U stamps priced $400+ 200 

264 BR. COMM. Binder with hagner sheets M/U stamps priced $400+ 200 

265 A T F VIETNAM FPO 1, FPO 3, # 35 Sqn, Medical Section RAAF Vung Tau (large official covers) (4) 25 

266 A I F 25 April 1915 APO S18, censored, redirected to Military Camp, Ballarat 50 

267 INDONESIA Vienna Issues mint imperf/perf (100+)  30 

268 SAMOA 1919 Reg Wilson cover with NZ 1 1/2d  opt Samoa x 4  30 

269 GB SG 117 Plate 4 to St Croix, West Indies 1868 100 

270 AUSTRALIA PC ASC P 3 January 2 1912 Eudunda SA 20 

271 TAAF Terre Adelie 1972 cover to Victoria 20 

272 SHEET FILE Russia (9 CTO) Roumania (15 CTO) Hungary (1 MUH) Cat $600 30 

273 WA Stamps and Postal History (Guide 1979) 50 

274 USA 1940-64 Small stockbook with MUH blocks (50) stamps (130)  20 

275 SG Catalog Empire 1840 – 1952 (2007) 5 

276 VIETNAM 1919-72 Official presentation folders (2) used stamps Cat $550 80 

277 UNITED NATIONS 
1981-91 

Official presentation folders New York (14) Geneva (11) Vienna ( 11) MUH stamps 
80 

278 INDIA 1973-5 Official presentation folders (9) MUH stamps Cat $500+ (duplication) 70 

279 EGYPT 1978-8 Official presentation folders (3) MUH stamps Cat $500 80 

280 ALBUM 1889 Lincoln in good condition with many stamps remaining (GB Cat $2000) 100 

281 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1913 ACSC 2(B)f 1d roo flaw west of Tasmania cat $125  corner missing 10 

282 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1913 ACSC 2(B fa 1d roo 2nd state flaw west of Tasmania cat $125 good used 40 

283 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1913 ACSC 2(C)d 1d roo white spot on paw cat $20 fine used 10 



284 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1914 ACSC 3(E)f 1d roo large white flew left of P  Cat $40 in pair good/fine used 20 

285 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1914 ACSC 4(G)g 1d roo whitespot on roo’s back cat $60 good used  20 

286 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1918 ACSC 11(2)d 2½d roo heavy coastline to WA Cat $60 fine used 30 

287 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1918 ACSC 71(2)d 1d red KGV penavy cat $40 good/fine used  20 

288 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1919 ACSC 85(3)f or g 1½d brown KGV long bar on E cat $25 good/fine used 12 

289 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1925 ACSC 89(21 j 1½d red KGV no top to crown cat $18 good used 8 

290 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1927 ACSC 9(1)bc k 1½d perf OS red KGV cut bottom frame mint hinged cat $45 20 

291 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1922 ACSC 96(11) g 2d red KGV flaw before 2 and on S cat $80 good used 30 

292 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1922 ACSC 96(11)i 2d red KGV retouched (roman nose) cat $250 fine used 90 

293 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1932 ACSC 103(OS) j 2d red KGV opt OS hollow S cat $30 good used 15 

294 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1922 ACSC 112(2)va or m 4d blue KGV PE joined cat $60 good/ fine used 30 

295 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1926 ACSC 114 (3)p 4d olive KGV break in frame opposite rh frame cat $80 fine used 40 

296 AUSTRALIA VARIETY 1915 ACSC 112j d 5d brown KGV saved se corner cat $75 fine used 30 

297 WA POSTMARK 1961 PINEDALE Ea 31 on cutout  1958-1966 scarce 20 

298 WA POSTMARK  WANNERU E30 complete on piece KGVI note U spelling scarce 25 

299 WA POSTMARK  1905 YORK SAVINGS BANK SBii (1905-1906) on pair red swans 20 

300 WA RAILWAY 1944 Railway ticket 6/-  Diesel to Pinjarrah 21/10/44 leaving 4.20pm v/good condition 10 

301 WEST AUST 28th Infantry Battallion AIF Peace / Campaign Souvenir card etc & covering envelope 25 

302 AUSTRALIA 1984 AUSIPEX mini sheet overprinted 'The World's Greatest Stamp Event' MUH 10 

303 AUSTRALIA 1984 AUSIPEX mini sheet overprinted 'FIP' MUH 10 

304 PAPUA 29 Sept 1932 First Flight cover Port Moresby to Salamaua 30 

305 NORFOLK ISLAND MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

306 PAPUA NEW GUINEA MUH range of decimals on stock sheet - face value K$20+ 10 

307 CHRISTMAS Is MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

308 COCOS (KEELING) Is MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

309 NAURU MUH range of decimals on stock sheets - face value $20+ 10 

310 KIRIBATI 1983/5 range of 12 complete sets MUH Cat approx £33 15 

311 SAMOA 20 different sets MUH 10 

312 FIJI 20 different sets MUH 10 

313 AUSTRALIA Decimal - Used High & non letter rate values on & off paper 10 

314 WORLD The Rowland Hill Stamp Album' - small and old but interesting 20 

315 WORLD in Springback Album - Great Britain might be worth checking 20 

316 AUSTRALIA 80 Pre Decimals MUH on Hagner 8 

317 AUSTRALIA 60c uncancelled on paper x 100 15 

318 NEW ZEALAND 1990 : 150 Years Heritage Stamp Collection (6 MUH sets & FDC's from 1990) 40 

319 NORFOLK Is 1974 Centenary of UPU Mini Sheet MUH. SG MS 162 20 

320 NEPAL Used on cover & Postcards including climbing expeditions (15) 8 

321 SAMOA SG 59 to 84 mix MH Cat £40 10 

322 ASCENSION SG 57 to 66 MUH Cat £30 10 

323 NORTH RHODESIA SG 25 to 41 – 29 + 31 all MH fine short set SG Cat £38 12 

324 NORTH RHODESIA SG 61 to 74. F/set all MLH fine SG Cat £95+ 35 

325 NORTH RHODESIA SG D 1A to D 4A MH punched “specimen” Fine Cat £190 40 

326 NIUE SG 62 to 70A set MUH Cat £24 8 

327 ADEN SG 48 to 72 f/u to g/u Cat £38 15 

328 FED MALAY STATES SG 48 + A = 50 Cat £260 40 

329 SAMOA  SG 280 to 289B f/s f/u Cat £30 8 

330 NIUE SG 34 f/u Cat £48+ 5 

331 WEST  AUST PMS First Air Mail Perth-Adelaide 1929 8 

332 BASUTOLAND SG 43 to 53 MH f/u Cat £120 20 

333 MAURITIUS SG 51 to 97 mix f/u (9) Cat £160 20 

334 ASCENSION  SG 46A + 47A MH Cat £80 30 

335 WALLIS + FUTUNA SG 96 to 113 mix MH 10 

336 WALLIS + FUTUNA SG 114 to 122 mix MH 15 

337 MONACO SG 125 to 138 + 143 f/u Cat £75 20 

338 WEST  AUST Swans M+U in folder (20) Cat £300+ 50 



339 UNSOLD AUCTION LOTS Total Cat £100+ 20 

340 AUSTRALIA Box of KGV 1d + 1 ½ d + 2d green and red, some PMS. On/off paper 20 

341 BR. INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY - 1968 overprints on Seychelles complete ** set of 15. SG 1-15, cat.£40 15 

342 BR OCCUPATION OF  Former Italian Colonies - 1943 E.A.F. overprints SG S1-S9 *. Cat.£50 10 

343 HONG KONG CHINA 1912/21 $10 KGV 'CHINA' ovpt used with cds, but blunt top left corner. SG 17, cat.£700 80 

344 BURMA 1948 Interim Govt overprints, further ovptd SERVICE, complete muh. SG O41-53, 
cat.£200 

80 

345 NYASALAND 1950 Postage Dues mlh set of 5, cat.£100 20 

346 NORTH BORNEO 1950 KGVI definitives to $5 muh inc both 50c. SG 356-69, cat.£75 (15) 25 

347 WEST  AUST Medical' overprints on 2d yellow W Crown A and V/Crown wmks, both used 20 

348 WEST  AUST 1882 3/- and £I 'I.R.' small lilac revenues u, plus 2d * and u, plus 1881 long 1/- lilac u. 30 

349 NEW SOUTH WALES 1930 RELIEF TAX overprints on Stamp Duty 6d, 2/-, 3/-, 4/-, 5/-, 10/-and £1 used  (7). 
Barefoot £30 

10 

350 BCOF 1946 overprints complete used inc both papers of 5/- very fine. Cat.£455 150 

351 AUSTRALIA 1931/6 C of A wmk 10/-, £1 (surface mark) and £2 * overprinted SPECIMEN  50 

352 CAMEROUN 1961 'Repulique Federale' surcharges to £1 on 500f muh. SG cat.£75 (12) 30 

353 CANADA 1949 set of 10 O.H.M.S. overprints mixed mlh/muh. SG O162-O171, cat.£275 80 

354 CHRISTMAS Is 1958 QEII definitives complete fine used (10) 5 

355 AITUTAKI 1978/9 'OHMS' overprinted set of 16 cto to $5 5 

356 CONGO 1960 overprints on Belgian Congo flowers muh, most marginal & fresh. SG cat £40 (17) 10 

357 SUDETENLAND 1938 'Wir Sind Frei' & swastika ovpts on Czech (8) muh, for Reichenberg (2) and 
Rumburg (6), Mi €190 

40 

358 DOMINICA 1978 Independence overprints complete to $10 muh. SG 633-49 (18) 5 

359 BARBUDA 1977 overprints on Antigua complete muh to $10 (18) 8 

360 FINLAND ZEPPELIN 1930' overprint nearly muh on 10m lilac, a little off-centre. Cat.£130 50 

361 CARTON LOT More Bits 'n'Pieces - worth looking at. 25 

362 NEW ZEALAND Collection Imprint blocks [52]  1970's-80's MUH Complete sets Approx Face A$500 100 

363 AUSTRALIA Used Australia off paper in 5 stockbooks.1997-2015 Many thousands 150 

364 THEMATIC Stockbook of  Birds of the world. Miniature Sheets/sets etc. Mint unhinged - inspect. 
Original dealer price $1395. Priced to clear and great buying for the thematic collector. 

200 

365 WEST  AUST Long Swan Duty Stamps 1d,2d,3d,1/-,2/-.Nice clean used [5] 10 

366 NEW GUINEA 1932 5/-Air Mail Mint with toning SG201 £75 as ** worth a look 10 

367 AUSTRALIA 1938 6d Postage Due. SG D117  £75 C/A Wmk MUH  30 

368 FLIGHT COVER 1951 Round Australia Airmail Flight. PM all Capital Cities. Good condition & Interesting 25 

369 EPHEMERA 1956 Western Union Telegram & original envelope to Statler Hilton Hotel Dallas Texas 10 

370 ROMANIA Collection 36 Mini-sheets 1967-2003 Mint unhinged Original Dealer price $105 20 

371 PAPUA 1919 2/6d Lakatoi SG103 Mint LH  15 

372 PAPUA 1910 6d Black & myrtle green Lakatoi Perf 12½ Mint LH 10 

373 N.W.P.I 1921 $d Violet KGV Punctured OS  SG020 Fine Used & Scarce 35 

374 N.W.P.I. 1921 2d Orange KGV Punctured OS SG018 Fine used & Scarce 25 

375 N.W.P.I 1924 4d Ultramarine KGV SG124 MUH 20 

376 N.W.P.I 1919 9d Violet Roo SG112 MUH 12 

377 N.W.P.I 1919 1/-Roo Sg.113  3rd Wmk Fine Used 15. 

378 N.W.P.I 1919 2½d  Indigo Roo  SG107 MUH 15 

379 N.W.P.I 1919 3d Olive Roo SG108 MintLH 20 

380 FRAMA COVERS Collection World Frama Covers. Original New issue price $370 25 

381 WA Postcard addressed to NZ featuring yacht race on Swan river –GV 1d red adhesive 10 

382 HONG KONG Sets on card trees, Expo Commonwealth Day, Performing Arts MUH 15 

383 GILBRALTA M/S x 13 MUH 15 

384 AUSTRALIA FDC GVI & QE cancelled North Perth 10 May 1937, Walcott Street 20 April 1938 50 

385 AUSTRALIA Newspaper wrapper 3d GVI with up rate QEII 2d addressed to Sydney 15 

386 PNG  FDC shell set and Panarama set 7 covers 15 

387 NEW ZEALAND 2014 Matariki adhesive set blocks 4 MUH 10 

388 AUSTRALIA Roo 6d 3rd wmk  perfed OS FU 10 

389 AUSTRALIA GV 4½d die II CTO no gum     50 



390 AUSTRALIA Roo one pound grey C of A type D opted ‘SPECIMEN’ centred high and right MUH 30 

391 AUSTRALIA GV 1½d John Ash imprint pair with variety ‘s’ of ‘ASH’ deformed MUH  35 

392 AUSTRALIA Large marginal 1/- lyre bird opted OS (couple of short perfs)  MUH 30 

393 AUSTRALIA Robes 5/-  imprint pair thin paper MUH 15 

394 PAPUA Lakatois  perfed OS to 1/- 30 

395 BAT 1971 set MLH 10 

396 AUSTRALIA GV 1d green, 1½d red brown, 2d red. Imprint pairs (3) MUH  40 

397 WA Swan surcharge halfpenny SG 111a in red and green (some toning MLH 30 

398 QUEENSLAND QV 2/6 centred low and left MUH 25 

399 AUSTRALIA GV selection opted OS (7) good to FU 10 

400 PAPUA Lakatois mono set (ex 2/6) MLH 20 

401 WA POSTMARK 1913 BADGEBUP D27 on 1d red roo closed 1973 15 

402 WA POSTMARK GHOOLI  E30-a on 2d red KGV 15 

403 WA POSTMARK 1931 HAMEL C28 complete on 2d red KGV closed 1975 A1 15 

404 WA POSTMARK 1941 METRICUP C30 complete on 2d KGVI closed 1965 15 

405 WA POSTMARK 1932 MOUNT HELENA A26 on 2d red bridge nice 10 

406 WA POSTMARK 15 bar numeral 19 (Dardanup) strip of 3 on piece 1d red swans sg 95 25 

407 WA POSTMARK 12 bar numeral 22 (Walkaway) on 1d red swan sg 95 20 

408 FALKLAND ISLANDS 1944 opt South Orkneys set of 8 mint  h/hinged  cat $24 sg C1-C8 8 

409 GILBERT & ELLICE 1940 Postage Dues sg D1-D7 1d to 1/- fresh mint h/hinged cat £125 45 

410 MALTA 1926 2/6 sg169  fishing boat good used cat £55 20 

411 MALTA 1938 10/- sg231 St Paul fine used cat £19 10 

412 SIRRA LEONE 1956 sg 210-222 complete set of 13 definitives fresh muh Cat £65 35 

413 SOUTHPEX BOOKLET 1985 Southpex  Cockatoo Booklet   cat $70 25 

414 SOUTHPEX SHEETLET 1986 3c Southpex  Jimble mini sheet  cat $65 20 

415 ARM/KELM BOOKLET 1995 Booklet Armadale-Kelmscott 15th Anniversary 15 

416 BOTSWANA BIRDS 1978 FDC set of 2 complete set of 17 birds cat stamps only $48 25 

417 BRUNDI BIRDS 1970 complete set of 12 blocks of 4 birds used cat $20 10 

418 GAMBIA BIRDS 1995 complete set of 4 water birds muh cat $10 6 

419 MAURITIUS BIRDS 1985 WWF complete set of 4 Pink Pigeon muh cat $50 20 

420 GB CATALOGUE 2015 Collect British Stamps good condition 6 

421 FLIGHT COVER 26 July 1931 Polar Flight – dropped from Airship ‘Graf Zeppelin’ to French Ice Breaker 
27/7/31 (one day after posting) – very fine. Cat £1200 

400 

422 FLIGHT COVER Air Mail from Algeria to Paris International Exhibition 1937 – to Nedlands, Perth. 30 

423 STH AUST PC 1932 Postal Card printed in Munich with South Aust stamp images. 1.5 Kroner Czech 
stamp – addressed to Kalgoorlie, WA. 

45 

424 NAURU 2/-6d Brown, De La Rue printing – faint hinge trace. SG £70 45 

425 NAURU 1937 Ship set to 2/-6d (12) plus 1935 Silver Jubilee. MLH Cat £125 30 

426 AUSTRALIA 1934 Air Mail ‘Faith in Australia’ Trans Tasman Flight 17/2/34 with Auckland & Sydney 
cancels – First Air Mail cachet – signed Ulm 

25 

427 AUSTRALIA 30 various WWII envelopes – Australian stamps – local, interstate, overseas 5 

428 AUSTRALIA 49 x 1d Kangaroos Used (not checked for flaws etc) ACSC $145 10 

429 AUSTRALIA 56 x 1d Red KGV Used – range of shades. ACSC $200+ 15 

430 AUSTRALIA 1d Red Die III x 5 stamps Used – one with corner missing. ACSC $160 25 

431 AUSTRALIA 1d Green x 42 stamps Used with mixed Watermarks & Plateable varieties 20 

432 AUSTRALIA 1½d Red KGV – various watermarks (65) – some with paper, some private Perfins 5 

433 AUSTRALIA 2d Red C of A Used (50) – some blocks and pairs 10 

434 AUSTRALIA 2d Brown KGV Single Wmk (18) ACSC $180 25 

435 AUSTRALIA 2d on 1½d Red Small Mult Wmk – approx 65 – about half with paper adhesion 20 

436 AUSTRALIA 3d Blue KGV Die 1a Small Mult Wmk perf 13½ (70) ACSC $1000 40 

437 AUSTRALIA 1929 to 1940 (30) mostly MLH incl Sturt set punctured OS, Kingsford Smith, 1/- ANZAC 35 

438 AUSTRALIA 1947/9 Coronation set (3) Thin unsurfaced paper Fine MUH. ACSC $245 140 

439 AUSTRALIA 1913-47 mixed Mint & Used incl Robes set (3) Arms (4) 10/- KGVI SPECIMEN etc 35 

440 AUSTRALIA 1929 3d Airmail punctured OS Type A & B paper ACSC $115 – hinged, fine 50 

441 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1966 9c Plane Tail Mint Neatly Folded x 10 (TEN) 45 



442 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1967 10c Jet OVERSEAS SERVICE Mint Neatly Folded x 5  90 

443 AUSTRALIA AEROGRAMME / AEROGRAM - 1969 10c Plane Thin "0" with 3-LINE ADMONITION Mint 
Neatly Folded x 10  

100 

444 AUSTRALIA BULK LOT - 1964 Pre-Decimal Birds - 20 Used Sets of 7 Values 60 

445 AUSTRALIA BULK LOT - 22 Blocks of 1967 Christmas MNH, some with Sheet No's.  (Total 114 ) 60 

446 AUSTRALIA Collection of 35 x KGV Embossed Octagonal Cut-Outs Various Values incl THREE 
HALFPENCE 

60 

447 AUSTRALIA International Post Bulk Used $1.20 Entrance Beach Broome (50), 80c Christmas 2001 
with Tabs (30) 

30 

448 AUSTRALIA WWI 1915 Military "Brisbane Passed Censor" 2½d Ultramarine Roo Union Bank of 
Australia to NY USA 

65 

449 NEW ZEALAND 1929 9d KGV Sage Green - 2 Blocks of 4 'WELLINGTON PARCELS" CDS 20 

450 P N G 1953 £1 Pound QEII Mint Hinged (5 Stamps) 35 

451 QUEENSLAND c.1907 4d QV Black Sideface Used Lot x 20 60 

452 SOUTH AFRICA CAPE OF GOOD HOPE : 4 x Forgery Triangles 1d x 1, 4d x 3 35 

453 TASMANIA c. 1892 2 1/2d QV Tablet with "1" Monogram at Top Tab (MH) 45 

454 TASMANIA Collection of 64 x QV Sideface Tablets & other Pictorials etc all Used - Total 80 Stamps 20 

455 VICTORIA c.1854/55 Victoria QV TOO LATE SIX PENCE Used, 3 Clear Margins; 1 Close Margin 95 

456 VICTORIA c.1901 QV 2/- Blue & Pink Postage Inscription Used Lot x 50 125 

457 VICTORIA c.1901 QV 9d Red Lot (23 Stamps) all with POSTAGE inscription Used 60 

458 WEST  AUST 1d Red Swan Revenue Duty  6 Blocks of 12 MNH (3 Cnr & 3 Side Tab Block) 90 

459 WEST  AUST 2d Yellow Swan with Diamond 80 Cancel & 2d Grey Swan with 9 Bar 10 Cancel  20 

460 WEST  AUST Hagner Sheet of WA Revenue Duty Swans (44) Many hand cancels 20 

461 AUSTRALIA (& a few Teritories) 1997-99 collection of First Day Covers – 52 items on 30 Hagners 55 

462 SWEDEN Collection / accumulation on 35 Hagners M/MUH/Used, booklets, covers, stationery 85 

463 WA REVENUES Group of 9 different Bi-coloured Swans Used. Range 1d to 10/- 30 

464 BAHAMAS KGV 1912-19 Mult Crown CA (10) ½d to 5/- Mint Cat £70 35 

465 BAHAMAS 1931-46 2/- & 3/- SG 131/2 Mint Cat £65 35 

466 BRITISH GUIANA 1931 Centenary of Country Union set of 5 Mint. SG 283/7 Cat £60 35 

467 GREAT BRITAIN QV 1870 3d Rose Red & Lake Red (2) SG 51/2 Plates 1 & 3 Used Cat £175 35 

468 GREAT BRITAIN QV 1841 2d Blue / Light Blue imperf – white lines added SG 13/14 Used Cat £200 40 

469 PAPUA 1938 Jubilee of British Possession set (5) fresh MUH Cat £35 20 

470 RHODESIA &  NYASALAND. 1959-62 High values (4) 2/-6d to £1 MUH. Cat £103 30 

471 ST VINCENT 1938-47 KGVI set (15) Mint SG 149/59 Cat £60 32 

472 SAMOA 1921 Huts set (12) fresh Mint SG 153/64 Cat £55 24 

473 NYASALAND PROTECTORATE : KGV 1913-18 Mult Crown CA short set ½d to 1/- (12) Mint. Cat £80 35 

474 BARBADOS 1920-21 Victory set (11) Mint SG 201/11 Cat £130 42 

475 BR SOLOMON Is KGV 1914-23 issue ‘Postage Revenue’ ½d to 5/- Mint (14) SG Cat £175 80 

476 CYPRUS 1928 50th Anniversary of British Rule. ¾pi to 45pi (9) Mint Cat £125 45 

477 JAMAICA KGVI 1938-52 set (16) MLH. SG 121/33a excluding 125 & 126b. Cat £135 55 

478 ST LUCIA 1985 Miltary Uniforms set (15) inblocks of 4 MUH. Cat approx US$120 38 

479 NEW ZEALAND REVENUES – ‘Arms’ Type fiscally used and privately perforated range 2/3 - £1000  50 

480 LITERATURE ‘The Australian Philatelic Record’ 2/6/1930 published by Philatelic Societies of Victoria 35 
 

END of SALE – THANK YOU 
 

POSTAL BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE : the prices in the right hand column are the RESERVES 
 
 

Next Stamp Fair & Auction 
 

The Stamp Fair Group will be holding an auction of 480 lots in the same style as the above at  
 

our next STAMP FAIR which will be held at our normal venue (the Cannington Showgrounds)  
 

 on the  17th
 of March 2019.  

 


